FY 2001-02 DEPARTMENT OF CAREER DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

S.B. 232 (CR-1) : CONFERENCE REPORT

Leaare Flscal Agency
P 0. Box 30036
Langing, Michigan 489097536

SFA

BILL ANALYSIS

Telephone: (517} 373-2768
Fax: (517} 373-1986
TDD: (517} 3730543

FY 2000-01 Year-to-Date Gross Appropriation ............. .ot .

$533,312,800

Changes from FY 2000-01 Year-to-Date:

Items Included by the Senate and House

1.

Welfare to Work. The Governor recommended a change in funding for the $30 million
Welfare-to-Work program from TANF to USDOL funding which will require a $10 million
GF/GP match. The Senate and House concurred.

Vocational Education. The Governor recommended an increase in Federal funding which
is available for these two programs. The Senate and House concurred.

Other Changes. The Governor recommends adjustments to various Federal and restricted
fund sources. The Senate concurs.

Conference Agreement on Items of Difference

4.

10.

11.

Independent Living Centers. The House increased this line by $100. The Conference
committee increased by $50,000.

Commission on Spanish Speaking Affairs. The Governor and Senate transferred this
line in. The House reduced by $6,300. The Conference Committee concurred with the
Senate

Focus Hope. The Governor and Senate increased GF/GP for this grant line. The House
reduced by $100. The conference committee increased by $50,000.

Arab American Commission. The Senate created this new line item with $150,000 GF and
added 2.0 FTEs. The House reduced this line by $100. The conference committee did not
include this line.

Adult Education Learning Grants. The Senate added $350,000 GF for this new line item.
The House reduced by ($100). The conference committee reduced by ($125,000).

Precollege Engineering Programs. The Senate increased this line ltem by $100,000 for
a Jackson area program. The House reduced by ($100). The conference committee did not
include this increase.

Budgetary Savings. The Governor recommends a 0.5% GF/GP reduction from the overall
budget. The Senate applied these savings to specific line items. The conference committee
applied these savings to various line items.

Economic Adjustments. The Governor originally recommended $2,583,200 in economic
increases. The Senate concurred. The House included the revised recommendation which
eliminated these increases. The Conference committee included a portion of the increases.

Total Changes . . ..o e e

992,300

(7,622,600)

50,000

211,300

50,000

225,000

(183,800)

2,339,500

(3,938,300)

FY 2001-02 Conference Report Gross Appropriation ...................oueuuiueonn..

$529,374,500

Amount Over/(Under) GF/GP Target: $0

&

Bill Analysis @ http://www.state.mi.us/sfa/

August 17, 2001



FY 2001-02 DEPARTMENT OF CAREER DEVELOPMENT BUDGET BOILERPLATE HIGHLIGHTS
Changes from FY 2000-01 Year-to-Date:
Items Included by the Senate and House

1. Vocational Rehabilitation Facilities. The Governor deleted language mandating the match amount for facilities
establishment grants not exceed 21.3% The Senate and House maintained current year language. (Sec. 303)

2. King-Chavez-Parks Language. The House and Senate changed the intent language by listing all the initiatives
funded under this program and specifying that the Department adhere to all boilerplate in the Higher Education
Bill. They also added language requiring the Department to report on marketing efforts. (Sec. 321)

3. Medicaid Buy-In Program. The Governor deleted language requiring the department to work with Community
Health to establish this program. The Senate and House maintained current year language. (Sec. 320)

4. Created For Caring. The Senate and House added new language requiring the Department to provide
assistance to Created for Caring so they can compete for funding provided for in Part 1. (Sec. 323)

Conference Agreement on Items of Difference

5. Work First. The Governor changed the minimum number of clients the department must work to place in jobs
that provide wages of $6.00 per hour from 25% to 50% but deleted language regarding uniform guidelines. The
Senate concurred with wage change, maintained current year guideline language, and added new language
regarding assessments for the re-referral participants. The House concurred with all the Senate changes and
changed GED preparation time from 6 to 12 months. The Conference Committee concurred with the Senate.
(Sec. 304)

6. State Employees. The Governor and Senate deleted language requiring the department to work with recently
unemployed State employees and provide job training and search services. The House retained current year
language. The Conference Committee concurred with the House. (Sec. 307)

7. Michigan Works! Service Centers. The Governor and House deleted language requiring the funds
appropriated be used to provide sufficient funds to allow these centers to remain operational. The Senate
maintained current year language. The Conference Committee concurred with the Senate. (Sec. 308)

8. Pre-college Programs for the Engineering and Sciences. The Governor deleted the required report for
evaluating these programs for statewide implementation. The Senate maintained current year language and
awarded $100,000 to a Jackson area program. The House concurred with the Senate. The Conference
Committee did not include the Jackson language. (Sec. 309)

9. Adult Education Learning Grants. The Senate added new language allocating these grants to the Arab-
American & Chaldean Council, the American Arab Chaldean Community Outreach Services, Inc., and the Jewish
Vocational Service Organization. The House deleted the American Arab Chaldean Outreach Services, Inc. The
Conference committee added the Arab Community Center for Economic and Social Services. (Sec.322)

10. Assistive Technology Loan Fund. The House added language requiring the funding appropriated be
distributed to the Disability Rights Coalition. The Conference Committee changed the language to require the
department to work with the Disability Rights Coalition to identify all sources of state and federal funds that could
be used to create this loan fund. (Sec. 327)

11. Pilot Program for Private Employment Services. The House added language requiring the Department to
work create a pilot program to coordinate with companies that provide private employment services. The
Conference Committee did not include this language.

12. One-Stop Centers. The House added language requiring the department to ensure that the One-Stop centers
were equipped to handle inquiries regarding the new Remote Initial Claims System in the Unemployment Agency.
The Conference Committee did not include this language.

Date Completed: 6-25-01 Fiscal Analyst: M. Tyszkiewicz

This analysis was prepared by nonpartisan Senate staff for use by the Senate in its deliberations.
ﬁ 2002docs\conference\hicdv_cr August 17, 2001




